

No. 24-1045

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA LLC,

v.

STEVEN M. DEFRANK, CHAIRMAN, PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION; KIMBERLY M. BARROW, VICE CHAIRMAN, PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION; JOHN F. COLEMAN, JR., COMMISSIONER, PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; RALPH V. YANORA, COMMISSIONER, PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION; KATHRYN L. ZERFUSS, COMMISSIONER, PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.
SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Lauren F. Dayton
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue, Floor 6
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160
ldayton@mololamken.com

Lucas M. Walker
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
lwalker@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS AND INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under the Federal Power Act and FERC-Approved Tariffs, FERC Has Assigned PJM Responsibility for Regional Transmission Planning.....	4
A. FERC Exercises Its Exclusive Regulatory Authority Over the Transmission and Sale of Wholesale Electricity Through Tariffs That Carry the Force of Federal Law	4
B. FERC Requires PJM To Engage in Regional Transmission Planning To Identify Needs for New Transmission Facilities.....	5
C. PJM Conducts Regional Transmission Planning Through an Open, Transparent Process Governed by Its FERC-Approved Tariff.....	8
II. The PAPUC’s Order Impermissibly Attempts To Override PJM’s FERC-Approved Regional Transmission Planning Process	12
A. The PAPUC’s Rejection of PJM’s FERC-Approved Methodology Conflicts with Federal Law and Is Therefore Preempted.....	12
B. States’ Traditional Authority Over <i>Siting</i> Does Not Permit Them To Intrude on FERC’s Authority Over Transmission <i>Planning</i>	16
III. PJM’s Regional Transmission Planning Process Falls Squarely Within FERC’s Regulatory Authority and Would Be Thwarted If the PAPUC’s Position Were Left Uncorrected	20
A. Regional Transmission Planning, Including the Determination of Need, Falls Squarely Within FERC’s Authority Over the Transmission and Sale of Wholesale Electricity.....	20

B. Allowing State Commissions To Reject PJM’s FERC-
Approved Need Methodology Would Thwart Regional
Transmission Planning—As This Case Vividly Illustrates26

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
539 U.S. 39 (2003).....5

George E. Warren LLC v. Colonial Pipeline Co.,
50 F.4th 391 (3d Cir. 2022)5

Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC,
578 U.S. 150 (2016).....*passim*

Metro. Edison Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n,
767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014)4

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore,
487 U.S. 354 (1988).....5, 13, 16, 18

N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC,
744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)4

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg,
476 U.S. 953 (1986).....5, 16, 19

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002).....13, 20

PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon,
766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)5, 13

S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC,
762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....13

Federal Power Act, codified at 16 U.S.C. §§ 791 *et seq.*:

Section 201(a) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 824(a))20

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	4, 19, 21
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	5
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	4, 19, 21, 26
Section 216 (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 824p)	17, 24
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)	17, 24
Section 217 (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 824q)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	26
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005):	
§ 1221, 119 Stat. at 946.....	17
§ 1233, 119 Stat. at 957-58.....	17
52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(2).....	17
52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(3).....	17
52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(4).....	17
REGULATIONS	
18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k).....	6
18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)(2)	6
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS & DECISIONS	
Order No. 890, <i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , F.E.R.C. Stats. & Regs. ¶¶31,241, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,266 (2007)	7
Order No. 1000, <i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , 136 FERC ¶¶61,051, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Order No. 1000-A, *Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities*,
 139 FERC ¶61,132, 77 Fed. Reg. 32,184 (2012).....16, 17, 18, 23

Order No. 2000, *Regional Transmission Organizations*,
 89 FERC ¶61,285, 65 Fed. Reg. 810 (2000).....6, 26

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 101 FERC ¶61,345 (2002)6, 7

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 113 FERC ¶61,292 (2005)11

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 123 FERC ¶61,051 (2008)*passim*

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 166 FERC ¶61,114 (2019)10, 21

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 173 FERC ¶61,258 (2020)10, 15, 21

In re Application of Transource Maryland LLC,
 Order No. 89571, 2020 WL 3977589
 (Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n June 30, 2020).....14, 27

TARIFF PROVISIONS

Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of PJM Interconnection,
 L.L.C., <https://agreements.pjm.com/oa/4773>*passim*

Schedule 6, section 1.17, 8

Schedule 6, section 1.3(a).....10, 11, 25

Schedule 6, section 1.3(b).....10, 11, 25

Schedule 6, section 1.3(c).....10, 11

Schedule 6, section 1.3(d).....10, 11

Schedule 6, section 1.3(e).....10, 11

Schedule 6, section 1.5.1(a).....8

Schedule 6, section 1.5.2	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.3	8, 11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.4	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.6	10
Schedule 6, section 1.5.6(a).....	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.6(b).....	11, 12
Schedule 6, section 1.5.6(d).....	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.6(f)	11, 12, 25
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7	8
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7(a).....	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7(b).....	8
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7(c).....	8
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7(c)(i)	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7(c)(ii).....	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7(c)(iii).....	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7(d).....	8, 9
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7(e).....	8
Schedule 6, section 1.5.7(f)	9, 11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.8(b).....	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.8(c).....	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.8(d).....	11
Schedule 6, section 1.5.8(k).....	11
Schedule 6, section 1.6	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PJM Filing (Feb. 28, 2014), FERC Docket No. ER14-1394,
<https://www.pjm.com/directory/etariff/fercdockets/1075/20140228-er14-1394-000.pdf>22, 23
